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Executive Summary 

On 16 December, the President signed H.R. 3288, the vehicle making appropriations for six appropriations 
bills including Military Construction and Veterans Affairs.  The Senate adopted the report on 13 December, 
which was previously adopted by the House on 10 December.  The report includes large increases in Army 
and Air National Guard military construction funding. 
 
While all Reserve Components received significant increases in funding above requested levels for military 
construction, the Army and Air National Guard received larger increases than any other Army or Air Force 
active or reserve component -- receiving a total of nearly $400 million in additional military construction 
funding above the budget request. 
 
The report includes $582,056,000 for the Army National Guard, which includes $514,580,000 in projects; 
$30,000,000 from the Guard and Reserve Initiative; and $47,429,000 in Study, Planning and Design.  The 
$582,056,000 in the appropriations bill matches the amount authorized by the National Defense 
Authorization Act for fiscal year 2010.   
 
The report also includes $371,226,000 for the Air National Guard, which includes $311,000,000 in projects; 
$30,000,000 from the Guard and Reserve Initiative; and $20,021,000 in Study, Planning, and Design.  The 
$371,226,000 in the appropriations bill is $7,000,000 above the amount authorized by the National Defense 
Authorization Act for fiscal year 2010. 
 
The funds in the report include $30,000,000 for each the Army and Air National Guard from a total of 
$200,000,000 in the Guard and Reserve Initiative account.   
 
The report funds 62 Army National Guard and 41 Air National Guard projects including all projects which had 
previously been listed in the House and Senate bills and reports.   
 

Army National Guard 

(All Dollars in Thousands) 
 

Army National Guard MILCON 

President's 
FY10 Budget 

Request 
House 
Passed 

Senate 
Passed 

Conference 
Mark 

FY10 Delta 
from PB 

Total $426,491 $529,129 $497,210 $582,056 +$155,565 
Critical Unfunded Requirements $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000 +$30,000 
Project Funding $392,210 $461,927 $441,726 $514,580 +$122,370 
Number of Projects 21 46 40 62 +41 

Air National Guard 

(All Dollars in Thousands) 
 

Air National Guard MILCON 

President’s 
FY10 Budget 

Request 
House 
Passed 

Senate 
Passed 

Conference 
Mark 

FY10 Delta 
from PB 

Total  $128,261 $226,126 $297,661 $371,226 +$242,965 
Critical Unfunded Requirements $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000 +$30,000 
Project Funding $109,200 $171,400 $272,600 $311,000 +$201,800 
Number of Projects 9 25 29 41 +32 
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House Committee Report Language 

Future Year Defense Plans and Quadrennial Defense Review The Committee is concerned by the 
Department of Defense’s decision not to release a Future Years Defense Plan (FYDP) for military 
construction and family housing programs, despite the clear requirement to submit one annually under 10 
U.S.C. 221.  The FYDP provides Congress with a clear statement of the Department’s present and 
anticipated requirements and priorities across all services, components, and Defense agencies.  The 
difficulty created for the Committee by this decision is compounded by the unanswered questions 
surrounding major initiatives with significant impacts on military construction, some of which have been 
incorporated in the Quadrennial Defense Review (QDR) process.  These unresolved questions include the 
stationing of Army units following the Secretary of Defense’s decision to reduce the number of planned 
brigade combat teams; the force posture of US forces, particularly the Army, in the European Command area 
of responsibility; the Navy’s intention to establish a second east coast nuclear carrier homeport; the strategy 
and timetable for the realignment of 8,000 marines and their families from Okinawa to Guam; the training 
requirements for Marine Corps forces in the Pacific; and the ultimate disposition of the proposed ballistic 
missile defense system in Europe.  The Committee expects the Department to promptly inform the 
Committee when decisions on future plans are finalized. 
 
Guard and Reserve Initiative The Committee recommends $200,000,000 for a Guard and Reserve 
initiative to address urgent unfunded requirements for the Army National Guard, Air National Guard, Army 
Reserve, Navy, and Marine Corps Reserve, and Air Force Reserve.  The Committee recognizes the critical 
contribution made by reserve component personnel to disaster assistance, homeland security, and national 
defense, including the burdens borne by the Guard and Reserve to support overseas contingency 
operations.  The Committee has included language directing that spending plans be submitted for the funds 
provided no later than 30 days after the enactment of this Act. 

Army National Guard Project List 

This project list includes both directed and line item projects.   

*   Indicates line item in the House bill 

**  Indicates line item in the Senate bill 

*** Indicates line item is in both the House and Senate bill 
Line item projects are those projects listed in the bill language and as such are law and will be funded. 
Directed items are projects listed in the report language and are subject to the availability of funding. 
 

State 

ARNG Military 
Construction Project 

Description Sponsoring Member 
President’s 

Budget Request 
House 
Passed 

Senate 
Passed 

Conference 
Report 

AL*** 
Ft McClellan-Urban 
Assault course 

The President, Sen. 
Sessions $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 

AR 
West Memphis-
Readiness Center Rep. Berry   $1,240,000   $1,240,000 

AZ*** 

Camp Navajo-Combat 
Pistol Qualification 
Course The President $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 

CA*** 
Los Alamitos-Readiness 
Center Ph 1 

The President, Sens. 
Feinstein, Boxer $31,000,000 $31,000,000 $31,000,000 $31,000,000 

GA*** 
Ft Benning-Readiness 
Center   

The President, Sen. 
Chambliss $15,500,000 $15,500,000 $15,500,000 $15,500,000 

GA*** 
Hunter AAF-Readiness 
Center 

Reps. Kingston, 
Marshall, Sens. 
Chambliss, Isakson   $8,967,000 $8,967,000 $8,967,000 

GU* 
Barrigada-Readiness 
Center 

The President, Rep. 
Bordallo $30,000,000 $30,000,000 $30,000,000 $30,000,000 
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HI Kapolei-Readiness Center (JFHQ) 
Reps. Abercrombie, 
Hirono   $5,446,000   $5,446,000 

IA 
Camp Dodge-Motor Vehicle 
Storage Buildings, Freedom Center Rep. Boswell   $1,963,000   $1,963,000 

IA 
Davenport-Army Aviation Support 
Facility Add/Alt Rep. Braley, Sen. Harkin   $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 

IA 

Johnston-Armed Forces Reserve 
Center/Field Maintenance Shop 
(P&D) Sens. Harkin, Grassley     $180,000 $180,000 

IA 
Fairfield-Field Maintenance Shop 
Add/Alt 

Rep. Loebsack, Sen. 
Harkin   $2,000,000   $2,000,000 

IA 
Iowa Falls-Add/Alt Readiness 
Center Rep. Latham, Sen. Harkin   $2,000,000   $2,000,000 

IA** 
Camp Dodge-United States 
Property and Fiscal Office 

Rep. Boswell, Sen. 
Harkin     $4,000,000 $4,000,000 

ID*** 
Gowen Field-Combined Arms 
Collective Training Facility The President $16,100,000 $16,100,000   $16,100,000 

IL** 
Milan Readiness Center-Readiness 
Center Additions Sens. Durbin, Burris     $5,600,000 $5,600,000 

IN** 
Muscatatuck-Combined Arms 
Collective Training Facility, Ph 2 The President $10,100,000 $10,100,000 $10,100,000 $10,100,000 

KS** 

Salina Army Aviation Facility-
Taxiway Alterations, ARNG 
Aviation Support Facility 

Sens. Brownback, 
Roberts     $2,227,000 $2,227,000 

KY 
Frankfort-Joint Forces 
Headquarters Rep. Chandler   $334,000   $334,000 

KY 
London-Phase IV Aviation 
Operations Facility Rep. Rogers (KY)   $1,805,000   $1,805,000 

MA*** 
Hanscom AFB-Armed Forces 
Reserve Center (JFHQ) 

The President, Sens. 
Kennedy, Kerry $29,000,000 $29,000,000 $29,000,000 $29,000,000 

MA 
Hanscom AFB-Joint Force 
Headquarters (P&D) 

Reps. Tierney, Tsongas, 
Sens. Kennedy, Kerry     $2,663,000 $2,663,000 

MI 
Camp Grayling-Barracks 
Replacement Ph 2 

Rep. Stupak, Sens. 
Levin, Stabenow   $440,000   $440,000 

MI* 
Ft Custer (Augusta)-Organizational 
Maintenance Shop (ADRS) 

Rep. Schauer, Sens. 
Levin, Stabenow   $7,732,000   $7,732,000 

MN*** Arden Hills-Readiness Center, Ph 2 
The President, Sen. 
Klobuchar $6,700,000 $6,700,000 $6,700,000 $6,700,000 

MN*** Camp Ripley-Urban Assault course The President $1,710,000 $1,710,000 $1,710,000 $1,710,000 

MO*** 
Boonville-Readiness Center 
Add/Alt The President $1,800,000 $1,800,000 $1,800,000 $1,800,000 

MS* 
Camp Shelby-Combined Arms 
Collective Training Facility Add/Alt The President $16,100,000 $16,100,000 $16,100,000 $16,100,000 

MS 
Monticello-National Guard 
Readiness Center 

Rep. Harper, Sens. 
Cochran, Wicker     $14,350,000 $14,350,000 

MT 
Ft Harrison-Add/Alt Troop Medical 
Facility 

Rep. Rehberg, Sens. 
Baucus, Tester   $1,750,000   $1,750,000 

NC* 
East Flatt Rock-Readiness Center 
Add/Alt Rep.Shuler   $2,516,000   $2,516,000 

NC* 
Ft Bragg-Tactical UAS Support 
Facility 

Reps. McIntyre, Kissell, 
Sen. Burr   $6,038,000   $6,038,000 

ND 
Bismark-Raymond J bohn 
Readiness Center Addition 

Rep. Pomeroy, Sens. 
Dorgan, Conrad     $2,000,000 $2,000,000 

NE*** 
Lincoln-Armed Forces Reserve 
Center (JFHQ) The President $23,000,000 $23,000,000 $23,000,000 $23,000,000 

NM*** 
Santa Fe-Army Aviation Support 
Facility The President $39,000,000 $39,000,000 $39,000,000 $39,000,000 
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NV*** North Las Vegas-Readiness Center The President, Sen. Reid $26,000,000 $26,000,000 $26,000,000 $26,000,000 

NV 
Las Vegas-Civil Support Team 
Ready Building 

Reps. Titus, Berkley, 
Sen. Reid   $727,000   $727,000 

NV 
Floyd Edsall Training Center-
Add/Alt Clark County Armory Sens. Reid, Ensign     $2,000,000 $2,000,000 

NV** 
Carson City-Renewable Energy 
Sustainable Projects Rep. Heller, Sen. Reid     $2,000,000 $2,000,000 

OH 
Beightler Armory-Joint Forces 
Headquarters (JOC) Addition 

Rep.Kilroy, Sens. Brown, 
Voinovich   $2,000,000   $2,000,000 

OH Ravenna-Shoot House Rep. Ryan (OH)   $2,000,000   $2,000,000 

OR* 
Camp Rilea-Water supply system 
(Design) 

Rep. Wu, Sens. Wyden, 
Merkley   $368,000 $368,000 

OR** Camp Rilea-Water supply system 
Rep. Wu, Sens. Wyden, 
Merkley   $3,369,000 $3,369,000 

OR* Polk County-Readiness Center 
Rep. Schrader, Sens. 
Wyden, Merkley   $12,100,000   $12,100,000 

OR 

Clackamas County-Camp 
Withycombe Infrastructure (Storm 
Sewer) (P&D) 

Reps. Blumenauer, 
Schrader, Sens. Wyden, 
Merkley     $1,226,000 $1,226,000 

OR 
Washington County-Readiness 
Center (P&D) 

Rep. Wu, Sens. Wyden, 
Merkley     $386,000 $386,000 

PA Luzerne-Readiness Center Rep.Carney   $924,000   $924,000 

PR 
Camp Santiago-Urban Assault 
Course Rep. Pierluisi   $1,669,000   $1,669,000 

SC*** 
Eastover-Army Aviation Support 
Facility Add/Alt The President $26,000,000 $26,000,000 $26,000,000 $26,000,000 

SC*** 
Greenville-Army Aviation Support 
Facility The President $40,000,000 $40,000,000 $40,000,000 $40,000,000 

SD** 
Camp Rapid-Joint Force HQ 
Readiness Center Supplement 

Rep. Herseth-Sandlin, 
Sens. Johnson, Thune     $7,890,000 $7,890,000 

SD** 
Camp Rapid-Troop Medical Clinic 
Addition and Alteration 

Rep. Herseth-Sandlin, 
Sens. Johnson, Thune     $1,950,000 $1,950,000 

TX*** 
Austin-Armed Forces Reserve 
Center 

The President, Sen. 
Hutchison $16,500,000 $16,500,000 $16,500,000 $16,500,000 

TX*** 
Austin-Field Maintenance Shop, 
Joint 

The President, Sen. 
Hutchison $5,700,000 $5,700,000 $5,700,000 $5,700,000 

VA*** 
Ft Pickett-Regional Training 
Institute Ph 2 

The President, Sens. 
Warner, Webb $32,000,000 $32,000,000 $32,000,000 $32,000,000 

VI* 
St. Croix-Regional Training Institute 
Ph 1 The President $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $20,000,000 

VT** Ethan Allen Range-BOQ Add/Alt 
Rep. Welch, Sens. 
Leahy, Sanders   $1,996,000 $1,996,000 $1,996,000 

VT 
Morrisville-Field Vehicle 
Maintenance Shop (P&D) 

Rep. Welch, Sens. 
Leahy, Sanders     $812,000 $812,000 

WV 
Logan/Mingo County-Readiness 
Center Rep. Rahall, Sen. Byrd   $501,000   $501,000 

WV Parkersburg-Readiness Center Rep. Mollohan   $2,234,000   $2,234,000 

WV 
Parkersburg-Field Maintenance 
Shop Rep. Mollohan   $967,000   $967,000 

WV** 
St. Albans Armory-Addition Life 
Safety Upgrade Sen. Byrd     $2,000,000 $2,000,000 
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Air National Guard Project List 

This project list includes both directed and line item projects.  

*   Indicates line item in the House bill 

**  Indicates line item in the Senate bill 

*** Indicates line item is in both the House and Senate bill 
Line item projects are those projects listed in the bill language and as such are law and will be funded. 
Directed items are projects listed in the report language and are subject to the availability of funding. 
  

State 
ANG Military Construction 

Project Description 
Sponsoring 

Member 

President’s 
Budget 
Request 

House 
Passed 

Senate 
Passed 

Conference 
Report 

AZ** 
Davis-Monthan AFB-TFI Predator 
Beddown-FOC The President $5,600,000 $5,600,000 $5,600,000 $5,600,000 

CA*** 
S. Calif Logistics Airport-TFI 
Predator Beddown-FTU/LRE Site 

The President, 
Sens. Feinstein, 
Boxer $8,400,000 $8,400,000 $8,400,000 $8,400,000 

CA*** 
Fresno Yosemite IAP - Squadron 
Operations Facility 

Sens. Feinstein, 
Boxer     $9,900,000 $9,800,000 

CO** 
Buckley AFB - Add/Alter Weapons 
Release 

Rep. Perlmutter, 
Sens. Udall (CO), 
Bennet     $4,500,000 $4,500,000 

CT*** 
Bradley IAP-CNAF Beddown-
Upgrade Facilities 

Reps. DeLauro, 
Courtney, Larson 
(CT), Himes, 
Murphy (CT), Sens. 
Dodd, Lieberman   $9,000,000 $9,100,000 $9,000,000 

HI*** 
Hickam AFB-TFI F-22 
LO/Composite Repair Facility 

The President, Sen. 
Inouye $26,000,000 $26,000,000 $26,000,000 $26,000,000 

HI*** 
Hickam AFB-TFI F-22 Parking 
Apron and Taxiways 

The President, Sen. 
Inouye $7,000,000 $7,000,000 $7,000,000 $7,000,000 

IA** 
Des Moines-All/Alt Security Forces 
Facility 

Rep. Boswell, 
Sens. Harkin, 
Grassley     $4,600,000 $4,600,000 

IL* 
Lincoln Capital Airport-Relocate 
Base Entrance 

Reps. Hare, 
Jackson (IL), 
Schock, Shimkus   $3,000,000   $3,000,000 

KS* McConnell AFB-Upgrade DCGS 
Rep. Tiahrt, Sen. 
Brownback   $8,700,000   $8,700,000 

KY 
Standiford Field-Contingency 
Response Group Facility Rep. Yarmuth   $600,000   $600,000 

MA* 
Barnes ANGB-F-15 Aircraft Ready 
Shelters 

Rep.Olver, Sens. 
Kennedy, Kerry   $8,100,000   $8,100,000 

MA 
Hanscom AFB-Joint forces 
Operations Shelter-ANG Share 

Reps. Tierney, 
Tsongas   $1,500,000   $1,500,000 

MA** 
Otis ANG Base - Composite 
Operations and Training Facility 

Rep. Delahunt, 
Sens. Kennedy, 
Kerry     $12,800,000 $12,800,000 

MD*** 
Andrews AFB-Replace Munitions 
Maintenance & Storage Complex 

The President, Sen. 
Mikulski $14,000,000 $14,000,000 $14,000,000 $14,000,000 
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ME*** 
Bangor-Replace Aircraft Maint 
Hangar/Shops 

The President, 
Sens. Collins, 
Snowe $28,000,000 $28,000,000 $28,000,000 $28,000,000 

MI** 
Battle Creek ANG Base-CNAF 
Bed Down Facilities 

Rep. Schauer, 
Sens. Levin, 
Stabenow     $14,000,000 $14,000,000 

MI** 
Selfridge ANG Base-A-10 Squad 
Operations Facility 

Reps. Levin, Miller 
(MI), Sens. Levin, 
Stabenow     $7,100,000 $7,100,000 

MI** 

Alpena Combat Readiness 
Training Center - Replace Troop 
Quarters 

Rep. Stupak, Sens. 
Levin, Stabenow     $8,900,000 $8,900,000 

MN** 
Minneapolis-St. Paul IAP-Add/Alt 
Starbase Facility 

Rep. Ellison, Sen. 
Klobuchar   $1,900,000 $1,900,000 $1,900,000 

MO** 

Rosecrans Memorial Airport, St. 
Joseph-Replace Fire/Crash 
Rescue Station, Ph. II Sen. Bond     $9,300,000 $9,300,000 

MS* 
Gulfport-Biloxi RAP-Relocate Base 
Entrance 

Rep. Taylor, Sens. 
Cochran, Wicker   $6,500,000   $6,500,000 

NE*** 
Lincoln MAP-Joint Forces 
Operations Center - ANG Share The President $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

NH** 
Pease ANG Base-Replace 
Squadron Operations Facilities 

Reps. Hodes, 
Shea-Porter, Sens. 
Gregg, Shaheen     $10,000,000 $10,000,000 

NJ 
Atlantic City IAP-Munitions 
Administration Facility Rep. LoBiondo   $1,700,000   $1,700,000 

NJ 

108th Air Refueling Wing, Mcguire 
AFB -Base Civil Engineering 
Complex 

Reps. Adler, 
LoBiondo, Smith 
(NJ), Sens. 
Lautenberg, 
Menendez     $9,700,000 $9,700,000 

NV** Reno-Fire Station Replacement 
Rep. Heller, Sens. 
Reid, Ensign     $10,800,000 $10,800,000 

NY* 
Ft Drum-Reaper LRE Beddown 
(Wheeler Sack AAF) 

Rep. Maffei, Sen. 
Schumer   $2,700,000   $2,700,000 

OH*** 
Mansfield Lahm Airport-TFI Red 
Horse Squadron Beddown 

The President, Rep. 
Jordan (OH) $11,400,000 $11,400,000 $11,400,000 $11,400,000 

OH 
Toledo Express Airport-Multi-Use 
Instructional Facility 

Rep. Kaptur, Sen. 
Voinovich   $2,000,000   $2,000,000 

OH 
Zanesville ANGS-New Supply 
Warehouse Rep. Space   $1,000,000   $1,000,000 

OK*** 
Will Rogers World Airport-TFI 
ASOS Beddown The President $7,300,000 $7,300,000 $7,300,000 $7,300,000 

SC** 
McEntire JRB-Joint Use Armed 
Forces Reserve Center 

Reps. Wilson, 
Clyburn, Sen. 
Graham   $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $1,300,000 

SD** 
Joe Foss Field-Add to Munitions 
Maintenance Complex 

Rep. Herseth 
Sandlin, Sens. 
Johnson, Thune   $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $1,300,000 

SD** 
Joe Foss Field-Above Ground 
Multi-Cubicle Magazine Storage 

Rep. Herseth 
Sandlin, Sens. 
Johnson, Thune     $1,300,000 $1,300,000 

TN** 
Memphis IAP-Engineer 
Maintenance and Training Facility 

Rep. Cohen, Sens. 
Alexander, Corker     $9,800,000 $9,800,000 

TX* 
Kelly Field Annex-Add/Alt Aircraft 
Maintenance Shops 

Reps. Rodriguez, 
Gonzalez   $7,900,000   $7,900,000 
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VT** 

Burlington International Airport-
Add/Alter Fire Crash and Rescue 
Station 

Sens. Leahy, 
Sanders     $6,000,000 $6,000,000 

WI*** 
General Mitchell IAP-Add/Alt KC-
135 Corrosion Control Hangar 

Rep. Moore (WI), 
Sen. Kohl   $5,000,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 

WV** 
Shepherd Airbase, Martinsburg-C-
5 Taxiway Upgrades Sen. Byrd     $19,500,000 $19,500,000 

WY** 
Cheyenne Airport-Squadron 
Operations 

Sens. Enzi, 
Barrasso     $1,500,000 $1,500,000 

 


